

Tek Chand & Ors. Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No. 1116 of 2019

21.04.2022 **Present:** Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Naresh Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners.

M/s Sumesh Raj, Dinesh Thakur and Sanjeev Sood, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. Manoj Bagga, Deputy Advocate General for respondent No.1-State.

When this case was taken up for consideration today, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner has drawn the attention of this Court to the relief prayed for in the Writ Petition, a perusal whereof demonstrates that in this Writ Petition vires of “The Salaries, Allowances and other Benefits of Chief Whip and Deputy Chief Whip in the Legislative Assembly of Himachal Pradesh Act, 2018” is under challenge.

In view of this fact, as the petition is assailing the vires of a statute, the matter has to be heard by the Hon’ble Division Bench in terms of the provisions of High Court of Himachal Pradesh Appellate Side Rules, 1997, as amended from time to time, as per which the Writ Petition where by the vires of the statute is under challenge, has to be listed before the Hon’ble Division Bench.

The Registry is directed to place the matter before the Hon’ble the Chief Justice and seek appropriate direction for listing of the same before appropriate Bench.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

April 21, 2022
(vinod)