

Tek Chand & others vs. State of H.P. & another

CWP No. 1116 of 2019

11.05.2022 Present: Mr. Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vishwa Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Ms. Ritta Goswami, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Sat Prakash, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

CMP No. 10988 of 2021.

This application under Rule 13 (Part-C) of Writ Jurisdiction Rules, 1997 read with Order 1, Rule 15 and Section 151 CPC has been filed on behalf of the applicants/petitioners for substituting the name of Sh. Vikram Singh Jaryal, S/o Sh. Bishan Singh Jaryal, R/o Village and P.O. Simbalghatta, Tehsil Bhatiyat, Distt. Chamba, H.P. in place of Sh. Narender Bragta-respondent No. 2, in the writ petition.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner contended that the petitioner has challenged the vires of Salaries and other allowances of Cabinet Ministers of the State Government under the Salaries and Allowances of Ministers (Himachal Pradesh), Act, 2000 and the decision of the writ petition is likely to affect the proposed respondent.

In view of the prayer made in the application, the same is allowed and the name of Sh. Vikram Singh Jaryal, S/o Sh. Bishan Singh Jaryal, R/o Village and P.O. Simbalghatta, Tehsil Bhatiyat, Distt. Chamba, H.P. is substituted in place of

Sh. Narender Bragta-respondent No. 2 in the writ petition. He shall figure as respondent No. 2 in the writ petition. Amended memo of parties is already on record. Registry to make necessary correction in the cause title. The application stands disposed of.

CMP No. 2480 of 2022.

This application under Rule 13 (Part-C) of Writ Jurisdiction Rules, 1997 read with Order 1, Rule 15 and Section 151 CPC has been filed on behalf of the applicants/petitioners for impleading Smt. Kamlesh Kumari, W/o Sh. Hari Das, R/o Village Nehlwin, P.O. Aghar, Tehsil and Distt. Hamirpur, H.P., as party respondent in the writ petition.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner contended that the petitioner has challenged the vires of Salaries and other allowances of Cabinet Ministers of the State Government under the Salaries and Allowances of Ministers (Himachal Pradesh), Act, 2000 and the decision of the writ petition is likely to affect the proposed respondent.

In view of the prayer made in the application, the same is allowed and Smt. Kamlesh Kumari, W/o Sh. Hari Das, R/o Village Nehlwin, P.O. Aghar, Tehsil and Distt. Hamirpur, H.P. is impleaded as party respondent in the writ petition. She shall figure as respondent No. 3 in the writ petition. Amended memo of parties be filed within one week. Registry to carry out necessary correction in the cause title. The application stands disposed of.

CWP No. 1116 of 2019

Notice be issued to newly added respondents No. 2 & 3. Mr. Sat Prakash, Advocate, appears and put in appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2. Let notice be issued to respondent No. 3, returnable within three weeks, on taking steps within four days.

CMPs No. 10989 of 2021 & 2481 of 2022.

The applicants/petitioners are directed to file translated copies of the documents in question, by the next date of hearing. The application is disposed of accordingly.

(Mohammad Rafiq)
Chief Justice

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

May 11, 2022
(hemlata)

