

Tek Chand vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No.1116 of 2016

13.10.2025 Present : Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No.1-State.

None for respondent No.2.

Amended memo of parties stands filed.

On previous date, i.e. 30.08.2025, Mr. Shagun Sharma, Advocate, had put in appearance on behalf of respondent No.2 and had sought time to file reply as well as power of attorney on behalf of respondent No.2. Today, as per report of the Registry neither power of attorney nor reply has been filed. No one has come forward to represent respondent No.2. In aforesaid circumstances, respondent No.2 is proceeded *ex parte*.

Reply on behalf of respondent No.1 and rejoinder thereto stands filed.

As prayed by learned Additional Advocate General, matter is adjourned for consideration on **31.10.2025**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

13th October, 2025
(Pardeep)