

Tek Chand Vs. State of H.P. & others.

CWP No. 1116 of 2019

31.10.2025 **Present:** Mr.Rajnish Maniktala, Senior Advocate, alongwith Mr.Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for the respondents.

Mr.Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondent No. 1-State.

Mr.Shagun Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

CMP No. 26164 of 2025

For the averments made in the application and considering submissions made by both sides, amendment sought in the petition, as proposed in this application is allowed.

The application stands disposed of.

CWP No. 1116 of 2019

Respondent No. 2 was proceeded against ex parte vide order dated 13.10.2025, being unrepresented after service.

Mr.Shagun Sharma, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 with submission that he has already filed Power of Attorney on behalf of respondent No. 2, but after previous date. On his oral request, ex parte order dated 13.10.2025 passed against respondent No. 2 is recalled and respondent No. 2 is permitted to join the proceedings henceforth.

Amended petition be taken at appropriate place on record.

Reply to the amended petition be filed within three weeks.

List for consideration on **1st December, 2025**.

Name of Mr.Shagun Sharma, Advocate be reflected in the cause list in future as counsel for respondent No. 2.

CMP No. 26165 of 2025

Allowed. The petitioner is exempted from filing translated copies of Annexures A-1 and P-2/D, at this stage, subject to filing of the same within seven days, as and when directed to do so.

The application stands disposed of.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.**

**(Sushil Kukreja),
Judge.**

31st October, 2025
(Keshav)